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HOUSE BI LL 403
A44TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - SECOND SESSION,

2000
| NTRODUCED BY
Bobbie K. Mallory

AN ACT
RELATI NG TO TAXATI ON;, AMENDI NG THE | NCOVE TAX ACT TO | NCREASE
THE EXEMPTI ON FOR PERSONS AGED SI XTY-FI VE AND CLDER OR BLI ND.

BE I T ENACTED BY THE LEGQ SLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXI CO
Section 1. Section 7-2-5.2 NVBA 1978 (being Laws 1985,
Chapter 114, Section 1, as anended) is anended to read:
"7-2-5.2. EXEMPTI ON-- 1 NCOVE OF PERSONS AGED SI XTY- FI VE
AND OLDER OR BLIND. - - Any individual sixty-five years of age
or older or who, for federal income tax purposes, is blind
may claiman exenption in an anount specified in Subsections
A through C of this section not to exceed [etrght—thousand
deHars—{$8,0006)] twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) of incone

i ncl udabl e except for this exenption in net incone.

I ndi vi dual s having income both within and without this state
shal | apportion this exenption in accordance with regul ati ons

of the secretary.
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A
returns, for

1, 1987:

I f adjusted

For married individuals filing separate

any taxabl e year beginning on or after January

The maxi num anount of

exenption all owabl e under

gross income is: this section shall be:

Not over $15, 000 [ $8-666]

$12, 000

Over $15, 000 but not over $16, 500 [ $/+-600]

$11. 000

Over $16,500 but not over $18, 000 [ $6--606]

$10, 000

Over $18, 000 but not over $19, 500 [ $5-6608] $9. 000
Over $19, 500 but not over $21, 000 [ $4666] $8.000
Over $21, 000 but not over $22, 500 [ $3666] $7.000
Over $22,500 but not over $24, 000 [ $2-6608] $6. 000
Over $24,000 but not over $25, 500 [ $4060] $5.000
Over $25,500 but not over $27.000 [0] $4.000
Over $27,000 but not over $28, 500 $3, 000
Over $28,500 but not over $30, 000 $2, 000
Over $30, 000 but not over $31, 500 $1. 000

Over $31.500
$0.

B

For heads of househol d, surviving spouses and

married individuals filing joint returns, for any taxable

year beginning on or after January 1, 1987:

.131033. 1

The maxi num anount of
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I f adjusted

gross i ncone

Not over $30,

Over

$30, 000

$11, 000

Over

$33, 000

$10, 000

Over

Over

Over

Over

Over

Over

Over

$36, 000
$39, 000
$42, 000
$45, 000
$48, 000
$51, 000

$54, 000

i S:

000

but

but

but

but

but

but

but

but

not

not

not

not

not

not

not

not

over

over

over

over

over

over

over

over

$33, 000

$36, 000

$39, 000
$42, 000
$45, 000
$48, 000
$51, 000

$54, 000

but

not

over

$57, 000

Over

$57, 000

but

not

over

$60, 000

Over

$60, 000

but

not

over

$63. 000

Over

$63. 000

$0.

C

begi nni ng on

I f adjusted
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For single individuals,

exenption all owabl e under
this section shall be:

[ $8-606]

$12, 000

[ $7-606]

[ $6--606]

[ $5-666] $9.000
[ $4--666] $8. 000
[ $3:-666] $7.000
[ $2--666] $6. 000
[ $3-666] $5. 000
[6] $4.000

$3. 000

$2. 000

$1. 000

for any taxabl e year

or after January 1, 1987:

The maxi rum anopunt of

exenption all owabl e under
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gross incone is:

Not over $18,

$12, 000

Over

$18, 000

$11, 000

Over

$19, 500

$10., 000

Over

Over

Over

Over

Over

Over

Over

$21, 000
$22, 500
$24, 000
$25, 500
$27, 000
$28, 500

$30. 000

000

but

but

but

but

but

but

but

but

not

not

not

not

not

not

not

not

over

over

over

over

over

over

over

over

$19, 500

$21, 000

$22, 500
$24, 000
$25, 500
$27, 000
$28, 500

$30, 000

but

not

over

$31, 500

Over

$31. 000

but

not

over

$33. 000

Over

$33, 000

but

not

over

$34, 500

Over

$34, 500

Section 2.

apply to taxable
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this section shall

[ $8-666]

[ $+-606]

[ $6-660]

[ $5:-666]
[ $4-666]
[ $3--660]
[ $2-666]
[ $1-666]

[ 6]

be:

$9. 000
$8. 000
$7. 000
$6. 000
$5. 000
$4. 000
$3. 000
$2. 000
$1. 000

APPLI CABI LI TY. --The provisions of this act

years begi nning on or after January 1, 2000.
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